
17263Federal Register / Vol. 70, No. 64 / Tuesday, April 5, 2005 / Notices 

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Drug Enforcement Administration 

Manufacturer of Controlled 
Substances; Notice of Application 

Pursuant to § 1301.33(a) of Title 21 of 
the Code of Federal Regulations (CFR), 
this is notice that on January 26, 2005, 
Stepan Company, Natural Products 
Dept., 100 W. Hunter Avenue, 
Maywood, New Jersey 07607, made 
application by renewal to the Drug 
Enforcement Administration (DEA) to 
be registered as a bulk manufacturer of 
the basic classes of controlled 
substances listed in Schedules II:

Drug Schedule 

Cocaine (9041) ............................. II 
Benzoylecgonine (9180) ............... II 

The company plans to manufacture 
the listed controlled substances in bulk 
for distribution to its customers. 

Any other such applicant and any 
person who is presently registered with 
DEA to manufacture such a substance 
may file comments or objections to the 
issuance of the proposed registration 
pursuant to 21 CFR 1301.33(a). 

Any such written comments or 
objections being sent via regular mail 
may be addressed, in quintuplicate, to 
the Deputy Assistant Administrator, 
Office of Diversion Control, Drug 
Enforcement Administration, 
Washington, DC 20537, Attention: DEA 
Federal Register Representative, Liaison 
and Policy Section (ODL); or any being 
sent via express mail should be sent to 
DEA Headquarters, Attention: DEA 
Federal Register Representative/ODL, 
2401 Jefferson-Davis Highway, 
Alexandria, Virginia 22301; and must be 
filed no later than June 6, 2005.

Dated: March 29, 2005. 

William J. Walker, 
Deputy Assistant Administrator, Office of 
Diversion Control, Drug Enforcement 
Administration.
[FR Doc. 05–6696 Filed 4–4–05; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 4410–09–P

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

Employment and Training 
Administration 

[TA–W–56,364; TA–W–56,364A; TA–W–
56,364B] 

Dunmore Furniture Industries a/k/a 
Hat, Inc., Plant 1, Hickory, NC; 
Dunmore Furniture Industries a/k/a 
Hat, Inc., Plant 2, Granite Falls, NC; 
Dunmore Furniture Industries a/k/a 
Hat, Inc., Plant 3, Newton, NC; 
Amended Certification Regarding 
Eligibility To Apply for Worker 
Adjustment Assistance and Alternative 
Trade Adjustment Assistance 

In accordance with Section 223 of the 
Trade Act of 1974 (19 U.S.C. 2273) the 
Department of Labor issued a 
Certification of Eligibility to Apply for 
Worker Adjustment Assistance and 
Alternative Trade Adjustment 
Assistance on February 23, 2005, 
applicable to workers of Dunmore 
Furniture Industries, Plant 1, Hickory, 
North Carolina, Dunmore Furniture 
Plant 2, Granite Falls, North Carolina 
and Dunmore Furniture, Plant 3, 
Newton, North Carolina. The notice was 
published in the Federal Register on 
March 9, 2005 (70 FR 11704). 

At the request of the State agency, the 
Department reviewed the certification 
for workers of the subject firm. The 
workers were engaged in the production 
of upholstered furniture. 

New information shows that prior to 
October 2004, the name of the subject 
firm was Hat, Inc. a/k/a Dunmore 
Furniture Industries and that some 
workers separated from employment at 
the subject firm had their wages 
reported under a separate 
unemployment insurance (UI) tax 
account for Hat, Inc. 

Accordingly, the Department is 
amending the certification to properly 
reflect this matter. 

The intent of the Department’s 
certification is to include all workers of 
Dunmore Furniture Industries, Plant 1, 
Hickory, North Carolina, Dunmore 
Furniture, Plant 2, Granite Falls, North 
Carolina, and Dunmore Furniture, Plant 
3, Newton, North Carolina, who were 
adversely affected by increased imports. 

The amended notice applicable to 
TA–W–56,364, TA–W–56,364A and 
TA–W–56,364B is hereby issued as 
follows:

All workers of Dunmore Furniture 
Industries, a/k/a Hat, Inc., Plant 1, Hickory, 
North Carolina (TA–W–56,364), Dunmore 
Furniture Industries, a/k/a Hat, Inc., Plant 2, 
Granite Falls, North Carolina (TA–W–
56,364A) and Dunmore Furniture Industries, 
a/k/a Hat, Inc., Plant 3, Newton, North 

Carolina (TA–W–56,364B), who became 
totally or partially separated from 
employment on or after January 14, 2004, 
through February 23, 2007, are eligible to 
apply for adjustment assistance under 
Section 223 of the Trade Act of 1974, and are 
also eligible to apply for alternative trade 
adjustment assistance under Section 246 of 
the Trade Act of 1974.

Signed at Washington, DC, this 29th day of 
March 2005. 
Linda G. Poole, 
Certifying Officer, Division of Trade 
Adjustment Assistance.
[FR Doc. E5–1525 Filed 4–4–05; 8:45 am] 
BILLING CODE 4510–30–P

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

Employment and Training 
Administration 

[TA–W–56,732] 

Eaton; Everett, WA; Notice of 
Termination of Investigation 

Pursuant to Section 221 of the Trade 
Act of 1974, as amended, an 
investigation was initiated on March 10, 
2005 in response to a petition filed by 
a company official on behalf of workers 
at Eaton, Everett, Washington. 

The petitioner has requested that the 
petition be withdrawn. Consequently, 
the investigation has been terminated.

Signed at Washington, DC, this 24th day of 
March, 2005. 
Richard Church, 
Certifying Officer, Division of Trade 
Adjustment Assistance.
[FR Doc. E5–1530 Filed 4–4–05; 8:45 am] 
BILLING CODE 4510–30–P

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

Employment and Training 
Administration 

[TA–W–56,365] 

Glad Manufacturing; Cartersville, GA; 
Notice of Negative Determination 
Regarding Application for 
Reconsideration 

By application of March 2, 2005, a 
petitioner requested administrative 
reconsideration of the Department’s 
negative determination regarding 
eligibility for workers and former 
workers of the subject firm to apply for 
Alternative Trade Adjustment 
Assistance (ATAA). 

The workers of Glad Manufacturing, 
Cartersville, Georgia were certified 
eligible to apply for Trade Adjustment 
Assistance (TAA) and denied to apply 
for ATAA on February 3, 2005. The 
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